DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Intent To Rule on Application To Impose and Use the Revenue From a Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) at Juneau International Airport, Juneau, Alaska

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT. **ACTION:** Notice of intent to rule on application.

SUMMARY: The FAA proposes to rule and invites public comment on the application to impose and use the revenue from a PFC at Juneau International Airport under the provisions of the Aviation Safety and Capacity Expansion Act of 1990 (Title IX of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990) (Pub. L. 101–508) and Part 158 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR Part 158). DATES: Comments must be received on or before July 13, 2001.

ADDRESSES: Comments on this application may be mailed or delivered in triplicate to the FAA at the following address: David S. Stelling, Acting Manager, Alaskan Region Airports Division, 222 West 7th, Box 14, Anchorage, AK 99513.

In addition, one copy of any comments submitted to the FAA must be mailed or delivered to Mr. Allan A. Heese, Airport Manager, of the Juneau International Airport at the following address:

Juneau International Airport, 1873 Shell Simmons Drive, Juneau, AK 99801.

Air carriers and foreign air carriers may submit copies of written comments previously provided to the Juneau International Airport under section 158.23 of Part 158.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Debbie Roth, Program Specialist, Alaskan Region Airports Division, Planning and Programming Branch, AAL–611A, 222 W 7th, Box 14, Anchorage, AK 99513, (907) 271–5443. The application may be reviewed in person at this same location.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FAA proposes to rule and invites public comment on the application (#01–05–C–00–JNU) to impose and use the revenue from a PFC at Juneau International Airport under the provisions of the Aviation Safety and Capacity Expansion Act of 1990 (Title IX of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990) (Pub. L. 101–508) and Part 158 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR Part 158).

On May 25, 2001, the FAA determined that the application to impose and use the revenue from a PFC submitted by City and Borough of Juneau, Juneau International Airport, Juneau, Alaska, was substantially complete within the requirements of section 158.25 of Part 158. The FAA will approve or disapprove the application, in whole or in part, no later than August 25, 2001.

The following is a brief overview of the application.

Application number: 01–05–C–00–INU.

Level of the proposed PFC: \$4.50. Proposed charge effective date: August 1, 2001.

Proposed charge expiration date: March 30, 2002.

Total estimated PFC revenue: \$650,000.

Brief description of proposed project(s): Acquire snow removal equipment.

Class or classes of air carriers which the public agency has requested not be required to collect PFCs: None.

Any person may inspect the application in person at the FAA office listed above under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT at the FAA regional Airports office located at: FAA, Alaskan Region Airports Division, Anchorage, Alaska.

In addition, any person may, upon request, inspect the application, notice and other documents germane to the application in person at the Juneau International Airport.

Issued in Anchorage, Alaska on June 4, 2001.

David S. Stelling,

Acting Manager, Airports Division, Alaskan Region.

[FR Doc. 01–14906 Filed 6–12–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–13–M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Intent to Rule on Application 01–04–C–00–HTS to Impose and Use the Revenue from a Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) at Tri-State Airport, Huntington, West Virginia

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of intent to rule on application.

SUMMARY: The FAA proposes to rule and invites public comment on the application to impose and use the revenue from a PFC at Tri-State Airport under the provisions of the Aviation

Safety and Capacity Expansion Act of 1990 (Title IX of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990) (Pub. L. 101–508) and Part 158 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR part 158). DATES: Comments must be received on or before July 13, 2001.

ADDRESSES: Comments on this application may be mailed or delivered in triplicate to the FAA at the following address: Beckley Airport Field Office, 176 Airport Circle, Rm. 101, Beaver, West Virginia, 25813–9350.

In addition, one copy of any comments submitted to the FAA must be mailed or delivered to Mr. Larry Salyers, Airport Manager, Tri-State Airport Authority at the following address: 1449 Airport Road, Unit 1, Box 12, Hunting, WV 25704–9043.

Air carriers and foreign air carriers may submit copies of written comments previously provided to the Tri-State Airport Authority under § 158.23 of part

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Larry Clark, Manager, Airport Field Office, 176 Airport Circle, Rm. 101, Beaver, WV 25813–9350, at (304) 252– 6216. The application may be reviewed in person at this same location.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FAA proposes to rule and invites public comment on the application to impose and use the revenue from a PFC at Tri-State Airport under the provisions of the Aviation Safety and Capacity Expansion Act of 1990 (Title IX of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990) (Pub. L. 101–508) and part 158 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR part 158).

On May 29, 2001, the FAA determined that the application to impose and use the revenue from a PFC submitted by Tri-State Airport Authority was substantially complete within the requirements of § 158.25 of part 158. The FAA will approve or disapproved the application, in whole or in part, no latter than September 4, 2001.

The following is a brief overview of the application.

PFC Application No.: 01–04–C–00–HTS.

Level of the proposed PFC: \$3.00.

Proposed charge effective date: May 1, 2002.

Proposed charge expiration date: January 1, 2005.

Total estimated PFC revenue: \$451,906.

Brief description of proposed project(s):

- —Preparation of PFC Application
- —Wildlife Security Fencing
- —Reconstruction of Taxiway A

- -Airport Master Plan Update
- —Terminal Improvement
- -Wildlife Hazard Assessment
- —Design and Rehabilitation Runway 12/30

Class or classes of air carriers, which the public agency has requested not be required to collect PFCs: nonscheduled/on demand air carriers and large charter certificated route air carriers.

Any person may inspect the application in person at the FAA office listed above under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT and at the FAA regional airports office located at:

1 Aviation Plaza, Airports Division, AEA–610, John F. Kennedy International Airport, Jamaica, New York, 11434–4809

In addition, any person may, upon request, inspect the application, notice and other documents germane to the application in person at the Tri-State Airport Authority Office.

Dated: Issued in Jamaica, New York on May 29, 2001.

Thomas Felix,

Manager, Planning & Programming, Eastern Region.

[FR Doc. 01–14909 Filed 6–12–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–13–M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Highway Administration

Environmental Impact Statement: Bellevue, King County, WA

AGENCY: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), DOT.

ACTION: Cancellation of notice of intent [FR document 97–13308; Filed 5–20–97].

SUMMARY: The FHWA is issuing this notice to rescind the previous Notice of Intent issued on May 9, 1997 [appeared in the **Federal Register** on May 21, 1997], to prepare an environmental impact statement (EIS) for the proposed highway project in Bellevue, King, County, Washington.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dan

Mathis, Federal Highway Administration, Evergreen Plaza Building, Suite 501, 711 South Capitol Way, Olympia, Washington, 98501– 1284, Telephone: (360) 753–9413; John Okamoto, WSDOT Northwest Region Administrator, 15700 Dayton Avenue North, P.O. Box 330310, Seattle, Washington, 98133–9710, Telephone: (206) 440–4691 or Len Pavelka, City of Bellevue Senior Transportation Planner, PO Box 90012, Bellevue, Washington 98009–9012, Telephone: (425) 452–2035.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FHWA, with the co-lead agencies of the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) and the city of Bellevue, issued a Notice of Intent on May 9, 1997 to prepared an EIS on a proposal to provide additional eastbound and westbound access to SR 520 between Interstate 405 and 148th Avenue NE in Bellevue, Washington.

Following the alternative screening process, the Bellevue City Council acted on October 23, 2000, upon a recommendation by the project Interdisciplinary team and confirmed the selection of the "No Action" alternative as the preferred alternative for this project. Further work on the EIS was terminated.

The decision was based on three primary factors: (1) Controversial input from the adjacent community, (2) a review of the technical analysis summarized in the Transportation Technical Report which revealed a very low benefit to cost relationship, and (3) the analysis showed that the interchange alternatives at 124th Avenue NE and 130th Avenue NE would have a negligible affect on reducing congestion to meet the project purpose.

Estimated costs for the build alternatives ranged from \$35 million to \$80 million. These latest cost estimates were substantially higher than previous estimates and exceeded available funds to construct any type of added access improvement to/from SR 520.

In further response to the Council action, the City removed the project from its short-range (6 year) Capital Investment Program. The City is also removing the project from its mid-range (12 year) transportations programming document, the Transportation Facilities Plan.

Authority: Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Number 20.205, Highway Research, Planning and Construction. The regulations implementing Executive Order 12372 regarding intergovernmental consultation of federal programs and activities apply to this program.

Issued on: June 4, 2001.

Jim Leonard,

Transportation and Environmental Engineer, Olympia, Washington, for the division Administrator.

[FR Doc. 01–14829 Filed 6–12–01; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Highway Administration

Environmental Impact Statement: Suffolk County, New York

AGENCY: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of Intent.

SUMMARY: The FHWA is issuing this notice to advise the public that an environmental impact statement will be prepared for the proposed highway project, the Long Island Travel and Information Center between Exits 51 and 52 adjacent to the eastbound roadway of the Long Island Expressway (I–495) in Suffolk County, New York.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Craig Siracusa, Regional Director, New York State Department of Transportation, Region 10, State Office Building, 250 Veterans Memorial Highway, Hauppauge, NY 11788, Telephone: 631–952–6632

or

Robert Arnold, Division Administrator, Federal Highway Administration, New York Division, Leo W. O'Brien Federal Building, 9th Floor, Clinton Avenue and North Pearl Street, Albany, New York 12207, Telephone: 518–431–4127.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FHWA, in cooperation with the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) will prepare an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) on a proposal to develop the Long Island Travel and Information Center (LITIC) in Suffolk County, New York. The LITIC is proposed for development between Exits 51 and 52 of the eastbound Long Island Expressway (LIE-I-495). The proposed facility would be constructed on an 11.8-acre parcel along the south side of the LIE, within State Row-of-Way, on which an existing parking area and recharge basin are presently located. The facility is needed to improve driver performance and safety, and to provide information to drivers about roadway conditions, overnight accommodations, and recreational attractions on Long Island. The facility, accessible only from the eastbound LIE, would have a traveler information center, rest rooms, parking for cars, trucks, buses and recreational vehicles, and related facilities. The existing 2-lane Carll's Straight Path bridge over the LIE at the western end of the project site would be replaced by a new 3-lane bridge. The proposed project site is in the Town of Huntington.